0.00 52535

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GUGGENHEIM CORPORATE FUNDING, LLC	11/29/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OHIO MEDICAL CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1111 Lakeside Drive	
City:	Gurnee	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60031	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5253536
Patent Number:	5267585
Patent Number:	5265638
Patent Number:	5351557
Patent Number:	5265639
Patent Number:	6623463
Patent Number:	6712799
Application Number:	10764020
Application Number:	10910132
Application Number:	11559542

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)227-4420 Phone: 312-201-2000

Email: trademark@edwardswildman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

PATENT

REEL: 027299 FRAME: 0918

Correspondent Name: Julie Nichols Matthews

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 130
Address Line 2: F.D.R. Station

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10150

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Julie Nichols Matthews

Total Attachments: 4

source=OMC - Executed Release of Security Interest in Patents (Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreeme#page1.tif source=OMC - Executed Release of Security Interest in Patents (Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreeme#page2.tif source=OMC - Executed Release of Security Interest in Patents (Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreeme#page3.tif source=OMC - Executed Release of Security Interest in Patents (Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreeme#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 027299 FRAME: 0919 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, OHIO MEDICAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), paid in

full all obligations owing to GUGGENHEIM CORPORATE FUNDING, LLC, a Delaware Limited

Liability Company ("Secured Party") pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Patent Security

Agreement dated November 30, 2007; and

WHEREAS, by way of the Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement, Secured Party

obtained a security interest in certain patent collateral of Borrower, including the patent registrations on

Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, all liabilities and obligations owed by Borrower to Secured Party with respect to the

aforementioned loan (other than contingent reimbursement obligations not yet due and payable) have

been paid and satisfied in full, and all security interests, mortgages and other liens granted to or held by

Secured Party for its benefit or as agent for the benefit of any other secured parties, including without

limitation the security interest granted in the Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement dated

November 30, 2007 ("Liens"), have been forever satisfied, released and discharged without further

action.

NOW, THEREFORE, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Secured Party hereby releases and

discharges all Liens on any of Borrower's right title and interest in and to all of the following: (i) all of its

patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application listed on

Schedule A hereto, and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues,

reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and extensions thereof and (ii) all

income, royalties and proceeds of the foregoing at any time due or payable or asserted under and with

respect to the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Borrower against third parties for

damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent or patent application, in each case

together with the right to sue for and collect said damages. Secured Party shall promptly take such

actions and execute and deliver such termination statements or other documents as Borrower may from

2181647v4

PATENT

time to time reasonably request to effectuate, or reflect of public record, the release and discharge of the Liens.

[Signature Page Follows]

2181647v4

PATENT REEL: 027299 FRAME: 0921 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, OHIO MEDICAL CORPORATION and GUGGENHEIM CORPORATE FUNDING, LLC, have caused this instrument to be signed by its duly authorized representative this 29 day of November, 2011.

OHIO MEDICAL CORPORATION	GUGGENHEIM CORPORATE FUNDING, LLC
Ву:	ву:
Name: Driw Finney	Name: William Hagner
Title:	Senior Managing Director

Schedule A

Patents

Patent #: **<u>5253536</u>** Issue Dt: 10/19/1993 Application #: 07907264 Filing Dt: 07/01/1992 Title: ROTARY FLOWMETER WITH VARIABLE INLET Patent #: **5267585 Issue Dt:** 12/07/1993 Application #: 07907478 Filing Dt: 07/01/1992 Title: ELASTOMERIC FLOW CONTROL VALVE Patent #: 5265638 **Issue Dt:** 11/30/1993 Application #: 07995391 Filing Dt: 12/22/1992 Title: MAGNETO-PNEUMATIC INTERMITTENT SUCTION DEVICE Patent #: 5351557 **Issue Dt:** 10/04/1994 Application #: 07907495 Filing Dt: 07/01/1992 Title: ROTARY FLOWMETER WITH VARYING AREA CHANNEL Patent #: **5265639 Issue Dt:** 11/30/1993 Application #: 07995610 Filing Dt: 12/22/1992 Title: MAGNETO-PNEUMATIC TIMING DEVICE Patent #: 6623463 Issue Dt: 09/23/2003 Application #: 09859628 Filing Dt: 05/17/2001 Publicati #: <u>US20020173705</u> **Pub Dt:** 11/21/2002 Title: PUSH TO SET VACUUM SYSTEM Patent #: 6712799 Issue Dt: 03/30/2004 Application #: 09994538 Filing Dt: 11/27/2001 Publicat #: <u>US20030100890</u> **Pub Dt:** 05/29/2003 Title: DISPOSABLE WATER SEAL FOR THORACIC REGULATORS Patent #: NONE **Issue Dt: Application #:** 10764020 Filing Dt: 01/23/2004 Publicat # US20050165369 **Pub Dt:** 07/28/2005 Title: Medical overflow protective device Patent #: NONE **Issue Dt:** Application #: 10910132 Filing Dt: 08/03/2004 **Publicat #:** <u>US20060027235</u> **Pub Dt:** 02/09/2006 Title: Compensating venturi vacuum system Patent #: NONE **Issue Dt: Application #:** 11559542 Filing Dt: 11/14/2006

Pub Dt: 09/20/2007

Fluid Fitting With Integrated Fluid Management Device

2181647v4

PATENT REEL: 027299 FRAME: 0923

RECORDED: 11/30/2011

Publicat #: <u>US20070215210</u>